



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

July 15, 2019

Ms. Jade Work Gird Valley INC 1492 Rainbow Valley Blvd. Fallbrook, CA 92028 In reply refer to / attn: 859357:Ckomeylyan

(Send via email to: jwork@integritygolf.us)

Subject:

Enrollment in Order No. R9-2019-0005, Waiver No. 4 – Discharges of

Winery Process Water to Lined Evaporation Ponds at Small Wineries,

Monserate Winery, Fallbrook, San Diego

Ms. Work:

This letter is to inform Gird Valley INC (Discharger) that the Monserate Winery¹ (Project) is enrolled in Waiver No. 4 – Discharges of Winery Process Water to Lined Evaporation Ponds at Small Wineries (Winery Pond Waiver). The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) reviewed the Notice of Intent (NOI)² to enroll the Project in the Winery Pond Waiver and found the Project meets the enrollment eligibility criteria in Sections B and C of the waiver.

The NOI contains the operation plan for implementing best management practices for the management of solid wastes, storm water, and waste discharges. All solids will be removed from winery wastewater and retilled into site soils. All wastewater generated via the proposed process will be stored in an aerated 30-millimeter Polyvinyl Chloride lined pond.

The Discharger must ensure the discharge complies with the waiver conditions specified in Sections B and C of the Winery Pond Waiver. If for any reason these conditions cannot be met, please inform the San Diego Water Board and submit a Report of Waste Discharge (ROWD).³

ENV. LOG NO. PDS 2018-ER-18-02-003

¹ Located at 2757 Gird Rd, Fallbrook, CA 92028.

² NOI dated April 9, 2019.

³ http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/publications forms/forms/docs/form200m.pdf

Please submit all future responses required by the Winery Pond Waiver to the San Diego Water Board by email to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov. Email submittals must include a signed cover/transmittal letter with the facility name, facility contact information, and reference code **859357:CKomeylyan**. Routine email correspondence may be sent to individual San Diego Water Board staff members.

Documents larger than 50 megabytes must be transferred to a compact disk (CD) and mailed to the San Diego Water Board. Please ensure the files on the CD are not password protected. San Diego Water Board staff may request specific individual items, such as technical report appendices, large drawings, grading places, or maps be provided in paper format. If you have any questions about email submittal procedures, please contact our Mission Support Services staff by phone at (619) 516-1990.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference code **859357:Ckomeylyan**. Please contact Ms. Sherrie Komeylyan by phone at (619) 521-3366 or by email at Chehreh.Komeylyan@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

David W. Gibson Executive Officer

DWG:js:kd:jro:ck

cc (via email only):

Ms. Jade Work, Gird Valley INC., jwork@integritygolf.us

Mr. John Odermatt, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, John.Odermatt@waterboards.ca.gov

⁴ See public notification on electronic reporting on-line at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/docs/Electronic Reporting Sept2014.pdf